

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).522/2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Smti Neeta Thakuria

Respondent : Principal CCF & HOFF, Assam

Date of hearing : 14.02.2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

14.02.17

The petitioner Smti. Neeta Thakuria is absent, but she has authorized her husband Shri B.C. Thakuria to represent her before this Commission in today's hearing. The public authority is represented by:- (1) Md. Fajrul Rahman, IFS, SPIO of the office of the Principal CCF & HOFF, Conservator of Forests (HQ) and (2) Md. Manowar Hussain, Jr. Assistant, RTI Cell of his office. The non compliance complaint petition dated 5.1.17 filed by the petitioner with reference to this Commission's earlier order dated 7.9.16 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The petitioner submitted that in spite of this Commission's clear order dated 7.9.16, the SPIO of the office of the Principal CCF & HOFF, Assam has not complied with it till today. The SPIO also deposed that they have not been able to trace out the relevant records as most of the records got mixed up or displaced at the time of shifting of the office of the Principal CCF & HOFF from Rehabari to present location at Panjabari. He prayed for 30 days' time to comply with the order of this Commission dated 7.9.16. The Commission grants his prayer with direction to the petitioner that he will inform the concerned SPIO about the date of his inspection of records at least two days in advance.

With the above order the complaint petition dated 5.1.17 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).522/2016/40-A

Dtd. 14.02.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the office of the Principal CCF & HOFF & Conservator of Forests (HQ), Panjabari, Guwahati-37 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Smti. Neeta Thakuria, C/o- B.C. Thakuria, 44/A I.G. Road, Santipur, Guwahati-9 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission